Public Document Pack
Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent CT16 3PJ
Telephone:
Fax:
DX:
Minicom:
Website:
e-mail:

(01304) 821199
(01304) 872452
6312
(01304) 820115
www.dover.gov.uk
democraticservices
@dover.gov.uk

7 April 2022

Dear Councillor
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Tuesday 19 April 2022 at 10.00 am when
the following business will be transacted.
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield,
Democratic
Services
Officer
on
(01304)
872305
or
by
e-mail
at
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.
Yours sincerely

Chief Executive
Regulatory Committee Membership:
N J Collor (Chairman)
O C de R Richardson (Vice-Chairman)
P M Brivio
S J Jones
R S Walkden
AGENDA
1

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
To note appointment of Substitute Members.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 4)
To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be

transacted on the agenda.
4

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6)
To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8
February 2022.
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING (Pages 7 - 11)
The procedure for the Hearing is attached.

5

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES
(Pages 12 - 21)
To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager.

6

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - SECTION 115E - THE BAR, 152 HIGH STREET, DEAL
(Pages 22 - 32)
To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager.

Access to Meetings and Information


Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its
Committees and Sub-Committees. You may remain present throughout them except
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.



All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on
the front page of the agenda. There is step free access via the Council Chamber
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer. In addition, there is a PA
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.



Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from
our website www.dover.gov.uk. Minutes will be published on our website as soon as
practicably possible after each meeting. All agenda papers and minutes are
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.



Members of the Regulatory Committee may receive confidential information relating
to criminal offence personal data as part of an exempt or confidential item of
business on the agenda. It is each Member’s responsibility to ensure that this
information is handled securely and confidentially as required under data protection
legislation. This information must only be retained for as long as necessary and when
no longer required disposed of via a shredder or the Council’s secure disposal
arrangements.
For further information about how this information should be processed, please view
the Council’s Data Protection Policy and Appropriate Policy Document at
www.dover.gov.uk/Corporate-Information/PDF/Data-Protection-Policy.pdf



If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Jemma Duffield,
Democratic Services Officer, democraticservices@dover.gov.uk, telephone: (01304)
872305 or email: democraticservices@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.

Agenda Item No 3

Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting.
Other Significant Interest (OSI)
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's
procedure rules.
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.
Note to the Code:
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member,
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in
some cases a DPI.

4

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item No 4

Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 8 February 2022 at 10.00 am.
Present:

34

Chairman:

Councillor N J Collor

Councillors:

O C de R Richardson
P M Brivio
R S Walkden

Officers:

Contentious and Regulatory Lawyer
Regulatory Lawyer
Licensing Manager
Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:

Mr S Fazula (Minute No. 38)

APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S J Jones.

35

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
There were no substitute members appointed.

36

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

37

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 were approved as a correct
record to be signed by the Chairman.

38

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES

-

The Licensing Manager presented the report to the Committee. An application from
Mr Sherwan Saber and Mr Saber Fazula had been received for the renewal of a
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence for a Ford Galaxy, registration EF61 KFL. It was
a six-passenger seat vehicle to be used for hackney carriage hire within the district
and beyond. The vehicle fell outside of the current vehicle age policy, having been
registered in January 2012.
The Committee withdrew to examine the vehicle accompanied by Mr Fazula and
officers. Upon returning Mr Fazula had the opportunity to answer questions from
Members about the use, condition, and history of the vehicle. Due to the Covid-19
pandemic and the downturn in business, the applicants were not in a position to
replace the vehicle.
In accordance with the approved procedure, the Committee and the Contentious
and Regulatory Lawyer withdrew from the meeting to consider its decision.
Members noted the good condition of the vehicle and the need for six-passenger
seat vehicles in the district.

5

RESOLVED:

That, notwithstanding the Council’s current policy guidelines, Mr S
Saber and Mr S Fazula be granted the renewal of a Hackney
Carriage Licence for a Ford Galaxy, registration EF61 KFL, for a
further twelve months.

The meeting ended at 10.21 am.

6

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL
REGULATORY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS
LICENSING OF A DRIVER, VEHICLES AND OPERATORS
INTRODUCTIONS AND PRELIMINARIES
1

Chairman

The Chairman invites all present to introduce themselves.

2

Chairman

The Chairman advises the applicant of the reason for the Hearing
and the procedure.

3

Legal Adviser

The applicant is asked to confirm receipt of:
 the agenda
 Licensing Officer’s report
 Council’s policy guidelines
 procedure for hearing
 extract from the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974
HEARING

4

Licensing
Officer

The Licensing Officer:
 presents the Licensing Officer’s report
 summarises any issues

5

Licensing
Officer

The Licensing Officer may call any witnesses.
Each witness in turn:
 will give evidence
 may be questioned by the applicant or applicant’s
representatives
 may be questioned by the Committee
 may, if necessary, be re-questioned by the Licensing Officer

6

Applicant or
applicant’s
representative

The applicant is asked to present his/her case and any particular
issues (including whether the applicant accepts the facts presented
or wishes to correct them).

7

Applicant or
applicant’s
representative

The applicant or the applicant’s representative may call any
witnesses (including the applicant themselves).
Each 
[...]
tted by the Chairman provided that the question is relevant and is conducive to
the proper conduct of the hearing. Where additional questions are permitted after the
Applicant's case has been summed up, the Applicant or his/her representative will
always be given the final right of reply.
3. Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer members of the
Committee information in the absence of the other party. Similarly Members must
not attempt to gain information from any party at the hearing in the absence of the
other. These are essential requirements of the proper application of the rules of
natural justice.
4. The Chairman may vary this procedure as circumstances require but having full
regard to adhering to the rules of natural justice.

Version: October 2016 (JLD)
11

Agenda Item No 5

Subject:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT
1976 – APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF
POLICY GUIDELINES

Meeting and Date:

Regulatory Committee – 19 April 2022

Report of:

Licensing Manager

Classification:

Unrestricted

Purpose of the report:

To consider an application to grant a licence for a private hire
vehicle outside of policy guidelines

Recommendation:

That the Committee consider the report

1.

Summary
Mr Merek Swigon, has submitted an application to the licensing authority asking for
permission to grant a licence on his Citroen Picasso as a Private Hire vehicle. This
vehicle falls outside of the current vehicle age policy, being registered in March 2014.
The vehicle GU14 NXK has 4 passenger seats and is intended to be used for private
hire within the district and beyond.

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

The regulation of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles is a statutory duty of the
Council under the provisions of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

2.2

The Dover District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2022 – 2027
states in paragraph 4.4.1 that:
“No application for a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle licence will be granted if
the vehicle, when initial application is made, exceeds 5 years of age.”
In addition, it states in paragraph 4.4.6 that:
The Licensing Manager has delegated authority to extend the time limits set out at
4.4.1 – 4.4.5 for exceptionally well-maintained vehicles by a maximum of two further
years. Applicants who fail to obtain approval from the Licensing Manager for an
extension or who may wish to seek permission to extend beyond the two extra years
may ask to be referred to the Regulatory Committee for consideration.
Paragraph 4.4.7 states:
Applications for vehicles that fall outside of the policy guidelines or the provisions of
4.4.6, will be referred to the Regulatory Committee for consideration.

2.3

As this vehicle is 8 years old, it has been referred to the Regulatory Committee. The
application can be found at Appendix A. The vehicle has been inspected by the
Licensing Enforcement Officer and the details of the inspection are shown at
Appendix B. The mileage at the time of inspection was 68,639 miles. The vehicle
owner has requested that the vehicle be licensed as it is in good condition with low

Dover District Council

12

mileage, see Appendix C. The owner has been requested to physically present the
vehicle for inspection on the day of the hearing.
2.4

Hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licences are normally issued for a period of
12 months.

3

Identification of Options
Options:

4

(a)

To allow the application for the grant of the Private Hire Vehicle licence
notwithstanding that this would be a deviation from existing policy.

(b)

To reject the application as there are insufficient reasons to justify a deviation
from existing policy.

Evaluation of Options
Options:

5

(a)

The vehicle is over the age defined in the policy for the grant of a licence.
However, the applicant is requesting that the Committee consider whether the
vehicle could be license
[...]
enda Item No 6

Subject:

Highways Act 1980 – Section 115E – The Bar, 152 High Street,
Deal

Meeting and Date:

Regulatory Committee – 19 April 2022

Report of:

Rebecca Pordage, Licensing Manager

Classification:

Unrestricted

Purpose of the report:

Permission to site street furniture on the highway

1.

Summary
The regulation of the placing of tables and chairs on a highway is a statutory function
of the Council under the Section 115E, of the Highways Act 1980.

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

Sarah Cox has applied for a Street Furniture permit to allow the placement of 3
tables and 6 chairs outside The Bar, 152 High Street, Deal. The applicant has
requested they be placed between 14:00hrs to 20:00hrs every day.

2.2

A copy of the application form and an email from the applicant giving some additional
information is shown at Appendix A. A plan of the proposal and some photographs
of the frontage of the bar and the type of furniture is shown at Appendix B. A map of
the area can be found at Appendix C.

2.3

As part of the consultation process views have been sought from local businesses,
Kent Highway Services, Police, Town Council, Fire Service, Planning, and other
internal departments within Dover District Council as appropriate, and none have
made representation. The application was also advertised at the site by way of a
Notice
and
copies
were
delivered
to
nearby
frontagers.

2.4

One representation was received in respect of this application (see Appendix D), as
follows:
Peter Greensmith objects as he states that the noise outside is unbearable with
people standing outside with their pints and shouting. He says that he has to clear up
cigarette ends and urine and his window ledge is used as a chair.

3

Options available to the Committee:
(1) To allow the application as applied for
(2) To allow the application but with additional conditions
(3) To reject the application.

Dover District Council

22

Appendices
Appendix A – Application form
Appendix B – Plan of the proposed siting and photos
Appendix C – Map of the area
Appendix D - Representation
Contact Officer: Rebecca Pordage, Licensing Manager. Ext.2279

23

Appendix A

24

25

26

As per a phone conversation, I am emailing our application for a licence to have 3 tables and 6 chairs
on the pavement outside our premises.
The measurements of the area is as follows.
length of bar front 838.2cm
Width of pavement 225.5cm
table width 44.2cm
Space between table and edge of pavement 181.3cm.
Please find attached additional information with images of the Bar frontage, the furniture, a rough
diagram of measurements and liability insurance documentation as well as application for licence.
I will ring the licencing department and pay the application fee today.
Regards Sarah Cox
Manager

27

Appendix B

28

29

30

Appendix C

O

X

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100019780

Title: Dover District Council
Author: Dover District Council
Scale 1:500
Map Dated: 05/04/2022

Do ver District Council
Ho neywood Close
Wh ite Cliffs Business Park
Wh itfield
DO VER
CT16 3PJ

31

Appendix D
Hi
I have just received a letter in regards to a planning application for chairs and tables outside the bar.
I want to say no to this planning application as the noise outside is always unbearable at the best of
times. I have to clear up all the cigarette butts and pee as they use my alley way for this. People also
sit on my window ledge and use it as a chair.
It’s starting to be very stressful and my my partner hates the weekends due to this.
People are still standing outside with their pints and shouting.
Can you please sort this issue out.
Kind regards
Peter
150 High Street
Deal
CT14 6BG

32



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 19 April 2022 at 10.00 am.
Present:

39

Chairman:

Councillor N J Collor

Councillors:

O C de R Richardson
P M Brivio
S J Jones
R S Walkden

Officers:

Regulatory Lawyer
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Technical Support Officer - Licensing
Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:

M Swigon (Minute No.43)
P Ambrose (Minute No.43)
S Cox (Minute No.44)
D Thompson (Minute No.44)
L Royden (Minute No.44)

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence received from Members.

40

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
There were no substitute Members appointed.

41

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

42

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 were approved as a correct
record for signing by the Chairman.

43

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
APPLICATION TO LICENCE VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF POLICY GUIDELINES

-

The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the Licensing Manager’s report to the
Committee, correcting an error at page 17 of Appendix B to ‘8 years if age’.. An
application from Mr Marek Swigon had been received for the grant of a Private Hire
Vehicle Licence for a Citroen Picasso, registration GU14 NXK. It was a fourpassenger seat vehicle to be used for private hire within the district and beyond.
The vehicle fell outside of the current vehicle age policy, having been registered in
March 2014.
The Committee withdrew to examine the vehicle accompanied by Mr Swigon and
his supporting person and vehicle operator of Elvington Cars, Mr Paul Ambrose.
Upon returning Mr Swigon advised he had carried out the necessary work to the
vehicle as per the advisories on the last MOT. He would be employed by Mr

Ambrose for Elvington Cars and hoped to start his own taxi business after a year of
being under Mr Ambrose’s umbrella of coaching and supervision. Mr Swigon
explained there was a need for taxis in the village of Elvington, with the bus taking
an hour to get into Dover and there being a shortage of transportation in the village
for shorter journeys to Aylesham and the train station.
Mr Ambrose provided further information as to how long he had known the
applicant, their working history and the opportunity he could offer Mr Swigon if his
application for a licence on his Citroen Picasson as a Private Hire vehcle was
granted.
In accordance with the approved procedure, the Committee and the Regulatory
Lawyer withdrew from the meeting to consider its decision.
RESOLVED:

44

That, notwithstanding the Council’s current policy guidelines, Mr M
Swigon be granted a Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Citroen
Picasso, registration GU14 NXK, for a period of 1 year.

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - SECTION 115E - THE BAR, 152 HIGH STREET, DEAL
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the Licensing Manager’s report to the
Committee regarding an application by Sarah Cox of The Bar, 152 High Street, Deal
for a Street Furniture permit for the placement of 3 tables and 6 chairs on the
pavement outside the premises between 14:00 hrs to 20:00 hrs every day.
One representation was received from Mr Peter Greensmith, who objected to the
application on the grounds that the noise created by people standing outside the
premises was unbearable, he had to clear cigarette butts from the pavement, the
alleyway (near to his property) was used for urinating and people sat on his window
ledge.
The applicant, Sarah Cox was present at the meeting and was supported by the
owner of the premises, Darren Thompson and Louis Royden, the premises
manager. Mr Thompson had owned the premises for the last six years and during
the Covid pandemic, had renovated the premises. Upon reopening, regular
customers had requested tables and chairs at the front of the premises to enjoy the
benefits of the late afternoon, early summer evenings. The proposed tables allowed
1.8 metre of pavement remaining for mobility scooters/wheelchairs to pass and bar
staff had a clear view (through the glazed frontage) to the outside to monitor the
placing of chairs to avoid any obstructions.
Members considered the objection made by Mr Greensmith and were advised by
the Licensing Enforcement Officer that following a similar complaint to this objection
in July 2021 (raised by Mr Greensmith), he visited Mr Thompson and no further
complaints had since been received. The applicant advised they had a cleaning
regime at the end of each evening and any cigarette butts were removed and
pavements were swept. The applicant further stated that since the tables and chairs
would be brought in at 20:00 hrs every day, an extra check could be undertaken.
RESOLVED:

That, having regard to Section 115E of the Highways Act 1980, the
application by Sarah Cox of The Bar, 152 High Street, Deal for the
siting of 3 tables and 6 chairs between 14:00 hrs to 20:00 hrs every
day on the pavement outside the premises, positioned as set out in
the plan, be GRANTED and that the area be cleaned and all
furniture taken inside at the end of each day.

The meeting ended at 10.47 am.

